bond volume limit issued during the year by all issuers, by executive order, the Governor may 

allocate the excess amount to issuers or an issuer for use as a carry-forward for one or more carry­

forward projects permitted under the Act; 

WHEREAS, the sum of five hundred ninety-seven million seven hundred six thousand 

two hundred dollars ($597,706,200) represents the amount of the ceiling determined by the staff 

of the Louisiana State Bond Commission ("SBC") for private activity bond volume limits for the 

year 2025 ("2025 Ceiling"); 

WHEREAS, the sum of two hundred eleven million ten thousand seven hundred and 

eighty-seven dollars ($211,010,787.00) of the 2025 Ceiling was not allocated during the 2025 

calendar year; and 

WHEREAS, the sum of six hundred twenty-three million four hundred fifty-five thousand 

five hundred fifteen dollars ($623,455,515) represents the amount of the ceiling determined by the 

staff of the SBC for private activity bond volume limits for the year 2026 <4·2026 Ceiling"). 

NOW THEREFORE, I, JEFF LANDRY, Governor of the State of Louisiana, by virtue 

of the authority vested by the Constitution and the laws of the State of Louisiana, do hereby order